

Case No. 22-40225

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

YOUNG CONSERVATIVES OF TEXAS FOUNDATION,

Plaintiff - Appellee,

v.

**NEAL SMATRESK, PRESIDENT OF THE UNIVERSITY OF NORTH TEXAS;
SHANNON GOODMAN, VICE PRESIDENT FOR ENROLLMENT OF THE UNIVERSITY
OF NORTH TEXAS,**

Defendants - Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Texas, Sherman Division
No. 4:20-CV-973-SDJ
The Honorable Sean D. Jordan, Judge Presiding

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE ADVOCATES FOR VICTIMS OF
ILLEGAL ALIEN CRIME IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE, IN
SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

Lorraine G. Woodwark
Attorneys United for a Secure America
25 Massachusetts Avenue NW, Ste 335
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 591-0962
(202) 464-3590 (fax)
LWoodwark@IRLI.org

Andrew L. Schlafly
Attorney at Law
939 Old Chester Rd.
Far Hills, NJ 07931
(908) 719-8608
(908) 934-9207 (fax)
aschlafly@aol.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Advocates for Victims of Illegal Alien Crime

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
Certificate of Interested Persons	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	iv
Identity, Interest and Authority to File	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument.....	6
I. Strong Public Policy Supports Affirming the Decision Below.....	8
II. Standing Exists for YCT to Challenge UNT’s Tuition Discrimination, and UNT Errs in Not Increasing Tuition for Illegal Aliens.....	13
III. To the Extent the Tenth Circuit Ruled Otherwise, Its Holding Should Not Be Followed Here.....	18
IV. The District Court Correctly Applied 8 U.S.C. § 1623(a) to Prohibit the Tuition Preference for Illegal Aliens, and Correctly Found Irreparable Harm	23
Conclusion	27
Certificate of Service	29
Certificate of Compliance	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	21
<i>Association of American Physicians & Surgeons v. Texas Med. Bd</i> , 627 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. OSHA</i> , No. 21-60845, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 33698 (5th Cir. Nov. 12, 2021).....	20
<i>Chiles v. Thornburgh</i> , 865 F.2d 1197 (11th Cir. 1989).....	21
<i>D.C. v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	12
<i>Day v. Bond</i> , 500 F.3d 1127 (10 th Cir. 2007).....	7, 18, 19, 23
<i>Enter. Fin. Grp., Inc. v. Podhorn</i> , 930 F.3d 946 (8th Cir. 2019)	22
<i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Pfizer</i> , 522 F.3d 55 (1st Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Hotard v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 286 F.3d 814 (5th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Hunt v. Washington Apple Advertising Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	14
<i>Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs</i> , 697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019)	12
<i>Roger v. Estate of Moulton</i> , 513 So. 2d 1126 (La. 1987).....	11
<i>Ruiz v. Estelle</i> , 161 F.3d 814 (5th Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>Sambrano v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , No. 21-11159, 2022 WL 486610 (5th Cir. Feb. 17, 2022)	24

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)22

Tademy v. Scott, 157 F.2d 826 (5th Cir. 1946).....11

Tex. Midstream Gas Servs. LLC v. City of Grand Prairie,
608 F.3d 200 (5th Cir. 2010)16

U.S. Navy Seals 1-26 v. Biden, 27 F.4th 336 (5th Cir. 2022)24

United States v. Portillo-Munoz, 643 F.3d 437 (5th Cir. 2011) 12-13

United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures,
412 U.S. 669 (1973).....20

United States Postal Service v. Brennan, 579 F.2d 188 (2d Cir. 1978)21

Young Conservatives of Tex. Found. v. Univ. of N. Tex., No. 4:20-CV-973-SDJ,
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65795 (E.D. Tex. Apr. 8, 2022)4, 7, 14, 16

Constitution, Statutes, and Rule

U.S. CONST. amend. II.....12

8 U.S.C. § 1324.....12

8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(A)(iv)12

8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(B)(i).....12

8 U.S.C. § 1623(a)*passim*

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)12

K.S.A. § 76-731a.....19

K.S.A. § 76-731a(c)(2)19

Tex. Educ. Code § 54.003.....17

Tex. Educ. Code § 54.051(c)7
 Tex. Educ. Code § 54.051(d)7
 Tex. Educ. Code § 54.052.....7
 FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E)1

Other

Amicus Brief by Attorneys General from Arizona, Alabama, Alaska, Arkansas, Florida, Georgia, Kansas, Kentucky, Indiana, Mississippi, Missouri, Montana, Nebraska, Ohio, Oklahoma, South Carolina, Utah, West Virginia, and Wyoming, in support of Texas and Louisiana in the Supreme Court in *Texas and Louisiana v. United States*, dated July 13, 2022 (Sup. Ct. No. 22A17)
<https://law.georgia.gov/document/document/final-memo-state-amicus-brief-file-versionpdf/download>..... 10

K. Davis, Administrative Law Treatise §§ 22.09-5, 22.09-6 (Supp. 1970)20

K. Davis, Standing: Taxpayers and Others, 35 U. Chi. L. Rev. 601 (1968)20

Juan Carlos Linares, “Hired Hands Needed: The Impact of Globalization and Human Rights Law on Migrant Workers in the United States,” 34 Denv. J. Int’l L. & Pol’y 321 (Fall, 2006)26

Mark Motivans, “Immigration, Citizenship, and the Federal Justice System, 1998-2018,” U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice Statistics (Aug. 2019, as revised Jan. 27, 2021)
<https://bjs.ojp.gov/content/pub/pdf/icfjs9818.pdf> 8-9

Gabriel Poblete and Greg B. Smith, *The City*, and Sneha Dey, *The Texas Tribune*, “How Gov. Greg Abbott exported a border crisis to New York City” (Aug. 12, 2022)
<https://www.texastribune.org/2022/08/12/greg-abbott-eric-adams-migrants-bus/>.....26

Linda Simard, “Standing Alone: Do We Still Need the Political Question Doctrine?,” 100 DICK. L. REV. 303 (1996).....21

<https://hechingerreport.org/federal-relief-money-boosted-community-colleges-but-now-its-going-away/>23

<https://www.aviac.us/>..... 1

<https://www.dps.texas.gov/section/crime-records/texas-criminal-illegal-alien-data> 2

https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/2022-07/2022_0308_plcy_yearbook_immigration_statistics_fy2020_v2.pdf.....27

<https://www.instateangels.com/university-of-texas-austin-tuition-overview/>6

<https://www.worldometers.info/world-population/central-america-population/>26

Hans von Spakovsky, “Crimes by Illegal Aliens, Not Legal Immigrants, are the Real Problem,” Heritage Foundation (June 4, 2017)
<https://www.heritage.org/immigration/commentary/crimes-illegal-alien-not-legal-immigrants-are-the-real-problem>..... 11

“U.S. Border Patrol rescues baby, toddler left in Arizona desert,” CBS News (Aug. 27, 2022)
<https://www.cbsnews.com/news/immigration-border-patrol-rescue-baby-toddler-arizona-desert/>..... 26-27
